## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA	JT		
Name			Execution Date	
Jon Kenneth West			02/18/2010	
Julius Regalado			02/18/2010	
Anthony George			02/18/2010	
Xin Zhou			02/18/2010	
Nelson Citta			02/18/2010	
Myles Citta			02/18/2010	
Allen Michael			02/18/2010	
Kenneth Cherisol			02/18/2010	
Daniel J. West			02/18/2010	
Barbara Patterson			02/19/2010	
Eileen Higgins as Legal Representative of Martin Patrick Higgins, deceased			04/02/2010	
Name:	G4 Synergetics, Inc.			
Street Address:	Three Expressway Plaza			
City:	Roslyn			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11577			
	RS Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBE		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBEI Property T Application Number:	уре	Number 12694638		
Property T Application Number:	уре			
Property T	уре	12694638		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	Type E DATA (617)23 be sent via US	12694638 5-9492 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	DATA (617)23 be sent via US (212) 59	12694638 5-9492 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 96-9000		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA (617)23 <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 59 andrea.	12694638 5-9492 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		

501144751

## REEL: 024216 FRAME: 0132

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray	1211 Avenue of the Americas Ropes & Gray LLP New York, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106210-0005-101		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Silverman		
Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif			

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We,

- (1)Jon Kenneth West;
- (2)Martin Patrick Higgins (deceased);
- (3)Julius Regalado;
- (4)Anthony George;
- (5) Xin Zhou;
- (6)Nelson Citta;
- Myles Citta; (7)
- (8)Allen Michael;
- (9)Kenneth Cherisol;
- (10) Daniel J. West; and
- (11) Barbara Patterson;

last residing, respectively, at

- 1931 N.W. 47th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32605; 9 Woodcock Lane, Old Field, New York 11733; (1)
- (2)
- 1208 S.W. 1st Avenue, Gainesville, Florida 32601; (3)
- (4)8 Kennedy Drive, Coventry, Rhode Island 02816;
- (5)2026 N.W. 36th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32605;
- 4989 S.E. October Road, Lake City, Florida 32025; 4989 S.E. October Road, Lake City, Florida 32025; (6)
- (7)(8)
- 6325 N.W. 30th Terrace, Gainesville, Florida 32653; 2 Tara Drive, Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054; (9)
- (10) 1931 N.W. 47th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32605;
- and
- (11) 380 S.E. Press Ruth Drive, Lake City, Florida 32055;

Martin Higgins having legal representative Eileen Higgins (wife), residing at 9 Woodcock Lane, Old Field, New York 11733, have made an invention in:

> VARIABLE VOLUME CONTAINMENT FOR ENERGY STORAGE DEVICES

and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2010 as United States patent application No. 12/694,638 and

WHEREAS, G4 SYNERGETICS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at Three Expressway

Plaza, Roslyn, New York 11577, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said G4 SYNERGETICS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations, continuations in part, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, continuations in part, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said G4 SYNERGETICS, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated hereinafter.

2 Da

Kenneth West Jo

Date

Martin Patrick Higgins (deceased)

Date

Date

02/19/2010

2/13/2010 Date

2/18/20/0 Date

2/18/2010 Date

2/10/10 Date

2/18/10\_\_\_\_ Date

<u>2/18/10</u> Date

Date

Eileen Higgins (legal representative) Julius Regalado

Ne Ison Citta

Myles Citta

Cherisol Kenneth

Daniel J. West

Barbara Patterson

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated hereinafter.

Date	Jon Kenneth West	
Date	Martin Patrick Higgins (deceased)	
Date	Eileen Higgins (legal representative)	
Date	Julius Regalado	
Date	Anthony George	
Date	Xin Zhou	
Date	Nelson Citta	
Date	Myles Citta	
Date	Allen Michael	
Date	Kenneth Cherisol	
Date	Daniel J. West	
2-19-10	Barbara, Pottoson	

<u>2-19-/(</u> Date

Barbara Patterson

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We,

- (1)Jon Kenneth West;
- Martin Patrick Higgins (deceased); (2)
- Julius Regalado; (3)
- Anthony George; (4)
- (5) Xin Zhou;

and

- Nelson Citta; (6)
- Myles Citta; (7)
- Allen Michael; (8)
- Kenneth Cherisol; (9)
- (10) Daniel J. West; and
- (11) Barbara Patterson;

last residing, respectively, at

1931 N.W. 47th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32605; (1)

- 9 Woodcock Lane, Old Field, New York 11733; (2)
- 1208 S.W. 1st Avenue, Gainesville, Florida 32601; (3)
- 8 Kennedy Drive, Coventry, Rhode Island 02816; (4)
- 2026 N.W. 36th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32605; (5)
- 4989 S.E. October Road, Lake City, Florida 32025; 4989 S.E. October Road, Lake City, Florida 32025; (6)
- (7)6325 N.W. 30th Terrace, Gainesville, Florida 32653; (8)
- 2 Tara Drive, Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054; (9)
- (10) 1931 N.W. 47th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32605;

(11) 380 S.E. Press Ruth Drive, Lake City, Florida 32055;

Martin Higgins having legal representative Eileen Higgins (wife), residing at 9 Woodcock Lane, Old Field, New York 11733, have made an invention in:

> VARIABLE VOLUME CONTAINMENT FOR ENERGY STORAGE DEVICES

and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2010 as United States patent application No. 12/694,638 and

WHEREAS, G4 SYNERGETICS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at Three Expressway

Plaza, Roslyn, New York 11577, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said G4 SYNERGETICS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations, continuations in part, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, continuations in part, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said G4 SYNERGETICS, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 024216 FRAME: 0139

- 2 -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated hereinafter.

Date

Jon Kenneth West

Date

Date

Date

representative) Eileen Higgins

Martin Patrick Higgins (deceased)

Julius Regalado

Anthony George

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Xin Zhou

Nelson Citta

Myles Citta

Allen Michael

Kenneth Cherisol

Daniel J. West

Date

Barbara Patterson

PATENT REEL: 024216 FRAME: 0140

**RECORDED: 04/12/2010**